TWENTIETH CONGRESS OF THE FEDERATED STATES OF MICRONESIA

THIRD REGULAR SESSION, 2018

C.B. NO. 20-153

A BILL FOR AN ACT

To further amend title 2 of the Code of the Federated States of Micronesia (Annotated), as amended, by adding a new section 211, to require that the Division of Personnel be placed under the Department of Finance and Administration, and for other purposes. BE IT ENACTED BY THE CONGRESS OF THE FEDERATED STATES OF MICRONESIA: Section 1. Title 2 of the Code of the Federated States of 1 Micronesia (Annotated), as amended, is hereby further amended 2 by inserting a new section 211 to read as follows: 3 4 "Section 211. Placement of the Division of 5 Personnel. 6 The Executive Branch shall include a division 7 which is tasked with overseeing Personnel matters 8 for the Government of the Federated States of 9 Micronesia. Personnel matters shall include, but are not limited to, matters concerning the Public 10 11 Service System of the National Government, 12 matters concerning the work eligibility, position 13 grade, employment status and salary status of 14 employees of the National Government, matters concerning the housing allowances and other work-15 16 related benefits provided to employees of the 17 National Government, matters concerning the administrative recordkeeping of personnel files 18

1	for employees of the National Government, and
2	related matters. This division must be placed,
3	organizationally and functionally, within the
4	Department of Finance and Administration, or its
5	succeeding department."
6	Section 2. This act shall become law upon approval
7	by the President of the Federated States of Micronesia or
8	upon its becoming law without such approval.
9	
10	Date: 1/9/18 Introduced by: /s/ Joseph J. Urusemal
11	Joseph J. Urusemal
12	
13	
14	
15	
16	
17	
18	
19	
20	
21	
22	
23	
24	
25	